

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****SA No. 307 of 2017**

Yogeswar Raj Singh **versus** Narayan Prasad Shukla (Died and Deleted)

**SA/396/2017,SA/418/2017****Order on Board**

09/03/2026	<p>Ms. Shakshi Chhabra on behalf of Mr. Malay Shrivastava, Counsel for the appellant (in S.A. No. 307/2017), Ms. Dhaneswari Patel on behalf of Mr. P.K. Patel (in S.A. No. 396/2017) and Mr. Rajkumar Pali (in S.A. 418/2017).</p> <p>Mr. Anand Gupta, Dy. G.A. for the State.</p> <p>Mr. Virendra Verma, Counsel for the respective respondent.</p> <p>Perusal of the order sheets shows that on the last date of hearing the matter was referred to mediation. Further perusal of the mediation report shows that the</p>

mediation has failed as a non-starter.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that there is still a possibility of an amicable settlement between the parties and, therefore, prays that the matter be referred to mediation once again.

In view of the above, the matter is referred to the Mediation Centre. Parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre of this Court on **20/03/2026** for exploring the possibility of amicable settlement.

It is ordered that the counsels appearing for their respective parties shall communicate this order to the appellants & respondents forthwith.

Registry is directed to communicate a copy of this order to the Mediation Centre for compliance.

List these cases on **27/03/2026** along with the mediation report.

Interim relief granted earlier (in S.A. No. 418/2017) shall continue till the next date of hearing.

Sd/-  
**(Bibhu Datta Guru)**  
Judge